Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, February 26, 2024

Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on February 26, 2024, signed by Bruce E. Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-22

A Resolution to donate surplus City property to another public entity; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-24

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to pay bills from 2023; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-25

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to pay bills pursuant to Section 5705.41(D), then and now certification.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-26

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director to act as the City's agent to apply for Safe Routes to School (SRTS) funding from the Ohio Department of Transportation, and authorizing the Safety-Service Director to enter into a contract if funds are awarded; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-27

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01

An Ordinance to accept the vacation of an undeveloped, platted alley, in the City of Mount Vernon, Knox County, Ohio; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02

An Ordinance to accept the vacation of an undeveloped alley, in the City of Mount Vernon, Knox County, Ohio; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03

An Ordinance fixing the compensation and benefits of certain employees of the Mount Vernon Municipal Court effective January 1, 2024; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (www.mountvernonohio.org), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04

An Ordinance fixing the compensation and benefits of certain employees of the Mount Vernon Municipal Court effective January 1, 2024; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-05

An Ordinance fixing the compensation and benefits of certain employees of the Mount Vernon Municipal Court effective January 1, 2024; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-06

An Ordinance fixing the compensation and benefits of certain employees of the Mount Vernon Municipal Court effective January 1, 2024; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-07

An Ordinance to amend Section 111.08 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Mount Vernon regarding standing committees of Council; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (www.mountvernonohio.org), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.